## STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

# RESOLUTION NO. 72-65

#### WHEREAS:

- 1. Dr. William F. Upton died on September 5, 1972.
- Dr. Upton had served diligently as a member of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, since September 30, 1969.
- 3. Dr. Upton had given generously of his time in several other civic capacities, including service as a member of the Marin County Planning Commission and as a representative of the Bay Conservation and Development Commission.
- 4. Dr. Upton contributed greatly to the water quality control program in California.
- 5. Such contribution is worthy of special recognition.

## THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- That members of the State Water Resources Control Board do hereby express their condolences and sympathy to his widow, Bonnie, and to his son Charles.
- 2. That the members of the Board do hereby extend their appreciation for his services to the State of California.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the family as an expression of the Board's gratitude for his contribution to the California Water Resources Control Board.

### CERTIFICATION

The undersigned, Executive Officer of the State Water Resources Control Board, does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly and regularly adopted at a meeting of the State Water Resources Control Board held on September 21, 1972.

Bill B. Dendy Executive Officer